#### **COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY**

#### **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

### In the Matter of:

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE)AND NECESSITY IS NOT REQUIRED FOR)LINE REPLACEMENT AND)REINFORCEMENT PROJECT CONTRACT)NO. 3, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A)	04

### **NOTICE**

Cumberland Falls Highway Water District ("the District") notifies the Public Service Commission ("Commission") that Flo-Line Contracting, LLC has agreed to extend by thirty (30) days its bid on the Line Replacement and Reinforcement Project Contract No. 3. A copy of the bid extension is attached to this Notice. Flo-Line Contracting, LLC's bid will now expire on April 1, 2023. In light of this extension, the District amends its earlier request that the Commission render a decision on its Application no later than March 1, 2023 and requests that the Commission issue a final decision no later than March 27, 2023.

Dated: February 10, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

Inotho

Gerald E. Wuetcher Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine St. Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801 Telephone: (859) 231-3017 Fax: (859) 259-3517 gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Cumberland Falls Highway Water District

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001E, Section 8, and the Public Service Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was submitted electronically to the Public Service Commission on February 10, 2023 and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Gerald E. Wuetcher

# Flo-Line Contracting, LLC 189 Sunstar Blvd. Monticello, KY 42633

February 9, 2023

Mr. Johnny Collette Chairman Cumberland Falls Highway Water District 6926 Cumberland Falls Highway Corbin, KY 40701-8637

Line Replacement and Reinforcement Project – Contract No. 3 Re:

Dear Mr. Collette:

At Cumberland Falls Highway Water District's request and in recognition of the District's need to obtain the approval of the Public Service Commission for the project prior to the start of construction, Flo-Line Contracting, LLC agrees to extend the period for acceptance of its bid on the above-referenced project to April 1, 2023, which is 120 days after the bid opening date of December 2, 2022.

Sincerely,

Tim Annalle

Timothy D. Humble Owner/Manager